2022. This is primarily the result of the requirement to record other postemployment
benefits liability with no requirement or mechanism to fund this liability (see Note 12).
This deficit is not expected to be eliminated during the normal course of operations.

Compliance With Real Property Tax Law §1318
As described in Note 1, Real Property Tax Law §1318 limits the amount of unexpended
surplus funds a school district can retain in the General Fund to no more than 4% of the next
year’s budgetary appropriations.  The School District’s unexpended surplus at June 30,
2022 exceeded this limit by $1,104,548. School District management has discussed several
options to address the excess fund balance issue.

BAINBRIDGE-GUILFORD CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2022

46

Note 17 Restatement
During the year, the District adopted GASB Statement No. 87. The District’s June 30,
2021 net position for governmental activities has been restated to reflect the following:

Intangible Lease Net
Assets, Net Liabilities Position (Deficit)

Balance Beginning of Year,
  as Previously Reported -$   -$   19,365,058$

GASB Statement No. 87 Implementation 369,879   (337,241)   (32,638)

Balance Beginning of Year,
  as Restated 369,879$   (337,241)$   19,332,420$

BAINBRIDGE-GUILFORD CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES COMPARED TO BUDGET (NON-U.S. GAAP)
GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information

47

Variance

Original Final Favorable
Budget Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

REVENUES
Local Sources
Real Property Taxes 5,850,887$   5,850,887$   5,850,103$   (784)$
Real Property Tax Items 1,096,888   1,096,888   1,100,259   3,371
Charges for Services 57,000   57,000   94,223   37,223
Use of Money And Property 11,000   11,000   18,713   7,713
Sale of Property and
  Compensation for Loss 24,000   24,000   14,444   (9,556)
Miscellaneous 153,979   164,342   161,098   (3,244)

Total Local Sources 7,193,754   7,204,117   7,238,840   34,723

State Sources 12,766,628   12,766,628   12,656,674   (109,954)
Medicaid Reimbursement 25,000   25,000   23,387   (1,613)

Total Revenues 19,985,382   19,995,745   19,918,901   (76,844)

Operating Transfers In -   -   77,125   77,125

Total Revenues 19,985,382   19,995,745   19,996,026$  281$

Appropriated Fund Balance and Reserves 750,000   936,037

Designated Fund Balance
  and Encumbrances Carried
  Forward From Prior Year 88,585   88,585

Total Revenues, Appropriated
  Reserves, and Designated
  Fund Balance 20,823,967$  21,020,367$

BAINBRIDGE-GUILFORD CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET (NON-U.S. GAAP)
GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information

48

Variance

Original Final Favorable
Budget Budget Actual Encumbrances (Unfavorable)

EXPENDITURES